## **RESOLUTION 2024 - 29**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR ON BEHALF OF AND AUTHORIZED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LABELLE PER THE 2023-28 RESOLUTION, APPROVING THE SWAMP CABBAGE FESTIVAL AND SWAMP STOMP 5K TEMPORARY USE & SPECIAL EVENTS APPLICATION, AND AUTHORIZING THE APPLICANTS TO SUBMIT A ROAD CLOSURE APPLICATION TO THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) FOR THE CITY OF LABELLE'S ANNUAL EVENTS.

**WHEREAS**, the City of LaBelle ("City") approves the Annual Swamp Cabbage Festival and Swamp Stomp 5k Race for February 22 – 24, 2024 within the City; and

**WHEREAS**, an application for a permit is required by the Florida Department of Transportation for closure of roads along the route set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Commission finds that authorizing the submittal of an application for a road closure permit with the Florida Department of Transportation is in the best interest of the City and its residents.

## NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LABELLE, THAT:

- Section 1. Adoption of Representations. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true, and the same are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution.
- Section 2. <u>Approval of Permit Application</u>. The City Commission of the City of LaBelle hereby authorizes the Swamp Cabbage Festival and Swamp Stomp 5K applicants to submit an application to the Florida Department of Transportation for a road closure permit.
- <u>Section 3.</u> <u>Necessary Action</u>. The Mayor is hereby authorized to take all necessary and expedient action to effectuate the intent of this Resolution.
- <u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 12th day of December 2024.

	Julie C. Wilkins, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Tijauna Warner, MMC, Deputy City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:	
City Attorney	
Moved by:	
Seconded by:	
VOTE:	(N.T. )
Commissioner Akins (Yes) Commissioner Ratica (Yes)	(No)
Commissioner Ratica (Yes) Commissioner Spratt (Yes)	(No) (No)
Commissioner Vargas (Yes)	(No)
Mayor Wilkins (Yes)	(No)

## "Exhibit A" Application & Road Closure Route